**TOWN OF PENDLETON** 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on June 13, 2022.

## Resolution for Negative Declaration for Canal Buoy Boat Project

**WHEREAS**, the New York State Canal Corporation has made available to the Town of Pendleton a historic canal buoy boat; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Pendleton has agreed to take ownership of this boat to be placed as a display on New York State Canal Corporation property, which is permitted to the Town for recreational use; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town has completed all necessary actions in compliance with the State Environmental Review (SEQR) Act; and

**WHEREAS,** a recommendation has been communicated to the Town Board that a negative declaration is appropriate for this project.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June 2022 that a negative declaration is declared for the project which involves taking ownership of a historic canal buoy boat and placing it as a display on New York State Canal Corporation property, which is permitted to the Town for recreational use. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1